

No. 03-9877

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JON B. CUTTER, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

REGINALD WILKINSON, Director,
Ohio Department of Rehabilitation and Correction, *et al.*
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
INTERNATIONAL MUNICIPAL LAWYERS
ASSOCIATION, NATIONAL LEAGUE OF CITIES,
AND AMERICAN PLANNING ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

* Counsel of Record

MARCI A. HAMILTON *
36 Timber Knoll Drive
Washington Crossing, PA 18977
(215) 353-8984

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. BACKGROUND.....	4
II. RLUIPA IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL.....	13
A. Section 5 of the Fourteenth Amendment Does Not Support RLUIPA.....	14
B. Section (a)(2)(B) of RLUIPA Is Not a Proper Exercise of Congress’s Power Under the Commerce Clause.....	17
1. RLUIPA Does Not Regulate Com- merce or Any Sort of Economic Enterprise.....	18
2. The Link Between the Regulated Activity and Substantial Effect on Interstate Commerce Is Too Attenuated to be a Constitutional Exercise of the Commerce Clause Power.....	20
3. RLUIPA and Its Legislative History Do Not Support the Finding That the Regulated Activity Affects Interstate Commerce.....	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
4. RLUIPA Does Not Contain Any Express Jurisdictional Element Which Might Limit Its Reach to a Discrete Set of Cases.....	23
C. Section (a)(2)(B) Violates the Constitution’s Inherent Principles of Federalism and the Tenth Amendment	24
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999)	14
<i>American Communications Ass'n. v. Douds</i> , 339 U.S. 382 (1950)	12
<i>Bay Area Addiction Research and Treatment, Inc. v. City of Antioch</i> , 179 F.3d 725 (9th Cir. 1999).....	12
<i>Bd. of Trs. of the Univ. of Ala. v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001)	5, 14, 19
<i>Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	26
<i>Congregation Kol Ami v. Abington Township</i> , 309 F.3d 120 (2002), <i>summary judgment granted in part and denied in part</i> , No. 01- 1919, 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 16397 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 17, 2004).....	10
<i>Corp. of the Presiding Bishop of the Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987)	6
<i>Corp. of the Presiding Bishop of the Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints v. Porterville</i> , 338 U.S. 805 (1949)	12
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 349 F.3d 257 (6th Cir. 2003).....	5
<i>Elsinore Christian Ctr. v. City of Lake Elsinore</i> , 291 F. Supp. 2d 1083 (C.D. Cal. 2003).....	5, 14, 17
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	6, 7, 8, 26
<i>F.E.R.C. v. Mississippi</i> , 456 U.S. 742 (1982).....	11
<i>Florida Prepaid Postsecondary Educ. Expense Bd. v. College Sav. Bank</i> , 527 U.S. 627 (1999).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Freedom Baptist Church of Delaware County</i> , 204 F. Supp. 2d 857 (E.D. Pa. 2002).....	15
<i>Gillette v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 437 (1971)	7
<i>Gorieb v. Fox</i> , 274 U.S. 603 (1927)	11
<i>Guru Nanak Sikh Soc’y of Yuba City v. County of Sutter</i> , 326 F. Supp. 2d 1140 (E.D. Cal. 2003)..	16
<i>Hess v. Port Authority Trans-Hudson Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 30 (1994)	11
<i>Hodel v. Virginia Surface Mining & Reclamation Ass’n</i> , 452 U.S. 264 (1981).....	19
<i>Izzo v. Borough of River Edge</i> , 843 F.2d 765 (3d Cir. 1988).....	24
<i>Kimel v. Fla. Bd. of Regents</i> , 528 U.S. 62 (2000).....	5, 14, 19
<i>Life Teen Inc. v. County of Yavapai</i> , No. CIV 01- 1490, 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 24363 (D. Ariz. Mar. 26, 2003), <i>interlocutory appeal denied</i> , 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 24364 (D. Ariz. June 17, 2003).....	15
<i>Locke v. Davey</i> , 540 U.S. 712 (2004).....	26
<i>Machinists v. Wisconsin Employment Relations Comm’n</i> , 427 U.S. 132 (1976).....	19
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803)	7
<i>Minney v. City of Azusa</i> , 359 U.S. 436 (1959)	12
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992).....	19
<i>Murphy v. Zoning Comm’n of Town of New Milford</i> , 289 F. Supp. 2d 87 (D. Conn. 2003), <i>appeal pending</i> , No. 03-9329 (2d Cir. argued Sept. 21, 2004).....	16
<i>Nanda v. Bd. of Trs. of the Univ. of Ill.</i> , 303 F.3d 817 (7th Cir. 2002), <i>cert. denied</i> , 539 U.S. 902 (2003).....	14, 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Nectow v. City of Cambridge</i> , 277 U.S. 183 (1928).....	11
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)...	19, 25
<i>O Centro Espirita Beneficiente Uniao do Vegetal v. Ashcroft</i> , No. 02-2323, 2004 U.S. App. LEXIS 23781 (10th Cir. Nov. 12, 2004)	7
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997)	5, 19, 25
<i>Raich v. Ashcroft</i> , 352 F.3d 1222 (9th Cir. 2003).....	21
<i>Regents of the Univ. of Mich. v. Ewing</i> , 474 U.S. 214 (1985).....	24
<i>Reno v. Condon</i> , 528 U.S. 141 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 98 U.S. 145 (1878).....	7
<i>Samerica Corp. v. Philadelphia</i> , 142 F.3d 582 (3d Cir. 1998).....	12
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....	9
<i>Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook County v. United States Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001).....	11, 24
<i>South Carolina v. Baker</i> , 485 U.S. 505 (1988).....	26
<i>Tennessee v. Lane</i> , 124 S. Ct. 1978 (2004)	5, 14
<i>Terrero v. Watts</i> , No. CV202-134 (S.D. Ga. Oct. 14, 2003).....	19
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971).....	19
<i>United States v. Corp</i> , 236 F.3d 325 (6th Cir. 2001).....	22
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Maui County</i> , 298 F. Supp. 2d 1010 (D. Haw. 2003)	16
<i>United States v. Maxwell</i> , 386 F.3d 1042 (11th Cir. 2004).....	22
<i>United States v. McCoy</i> , 323 F.3d 1114 (9th Cir. 2003).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000) ... <i>passim</i>	
<i>United States v. Rodia</i> , 194 F.3d 465 (3d Cir. 1999).....	25
<i>Village of Belle Terre v. Boraas</i> , 416 U.S. 1 (1974).....	11, 13, 24
<i>Village of Euclid v. Ambler Realty Co.</i> , 272 U.S. 365 (1926).....	11, 13
<i>Westchester Day School v. Village of Mamaroneck</i> , 280 F. Supp. 2d 230 (S.D.N.Y. 2003), <i>vacated and remanded</i> , 386 F.3d 183 (2d Cir. 2004).....	15
<i>Wickard v. Filburn</i> , 317 U.S. 111 (1942).....	21
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	8, 12
<i>Zahn v. Board of Public Works</i> , 274 U.S. 325 (1927).....	11
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002)..	5
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. art. 1, § 8, cl.3.....	17
 STATUTES	
Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act of 2000, 42 U.S.C. § 2000cc (2000) (“RLUIPA”).....	3
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc(a)	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc(a)(2)(b)	<i>passim</i>
Fair Housing Act, 42 U.S.C. § 3601 (1968).....	10
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
146 Cong. Rec. S. 7775 (daily ed. July 27, 2000) (joint statement of Sen. Hatch & Sen. Kennedy)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
1 Arden H. Rathkopf, <i>Law of Zoning and Planning</i> 19-28 (3d ed. 1975)	9
Brief of Amici Curiae Senators Orrin G. Hatch and Edward M. Kennedy	16, 19
Mark Chaves & William Tsitsos, <i>Are Congregations Constrained by Government? Empirical Results from the National Congregations Study</i> , 42 <i>J. Church & St.</i> 335 (2000).....	15
Marci A. Hamilton, <i>Federalism and the Public Good: The True Story Behind the Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act</i> , 78 <i>Ind. L.J.</i> 311 (2003)	9, 16
Marci A. Hamilton, <i>Religious Institutions, the Rule of Law, and the Public Good</i> , 2004 <i>B.Y.U. L. REV.</i> 1099 (2004).....	8
Marci A. Hamilton, <i>The Religious Freedom Restoration Act is Unconstitutional, Period</i> , 1 <i>U. Pa. J. Const. L.</i> 1, 18 (1998)	7
Gregory S. Watson, <i>Federalism and Federal Spending: Why the Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act of 2000 is Unconstitutional</i> , 23 <i>Hawaii L. Rev.</i> 479 (2001) ...	7
<i>Zoning Law and Practice</i> § 3-6 (Matthew Bender & Co. 2004)	8
